
 

 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 May 2023 
 

Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
15 May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members) 
 
Councillors R P H Reid (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, A J Baxter, 
M Brookes, S Bunney, K J Clarke, A G Hagues, P A Skinner, H Spratt and G J Taylor 
 
Other Voting Members 
To be confirmed. 
 
 

Public Document Pack





FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 15 MAY 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th February 2023  

 
5 - 14 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 investigations)  

(To receive a report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which provides an update to the Committee on the recent work of the 
Flood Risk team including information of the status of all current flood 
investigations being undertaken in the County) 
 

15 - 20 

 
6  Project Groundwater (Greater Lincolnshire)  

(To receive a presentation from Brett Rycroft-Jones, Flood Resilience 
Programme Coordinator and Vicky Jones, Flood Resilience Programme 
Coordinator, on Project Groundwater.) 
 

21 - 22 

 
7  Lincolnshire Riparian Project update  

(To receive a presentation by Ryan Davies, Flood Risk Officer, providing 
the Committee with an update on the Riparian Project in Lincolnshire) 
 

23 - 26 

 
8  Environment Agency Update  

(To receive a report by Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal Risk 
Manager, which updates the Committee on Environment Agency 
activities in Lincolnshire including progress on key capital schemes) 
 

To Follow 

 
9  Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the contents of its work 
programme for the coming year) 
 

27 - 30 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Jess Wosser-Yates 

 
Direct Dial 07387133753 

 
E Mail Address jess.wosser-yates@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 15th May, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=7354&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=7354&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 20 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R P H REID (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, A J Baxter, M Brookes, S Bunney, 
K J Clarke, A G Hagues, H Spratt and G J Taylor 
 
District Councillors Mrs A M Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues (North Kesteven 
District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), H Crawford (South Kesteven 
District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Jonathan Glerum (Anglian Water), Andrew McGill (Lindsey Marsh 
Drainage Board) and Morgan Wray (Environment Agency) 
 
Councillors Thomas Dyer, Stephen Roe and Martin Hill OBE attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- Matthew Harrison, Chris Miller, Kiara Chatziioannou, Jess Wosser-
Yates, Thomas Crofts 
  
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies received. 
  
  
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of Members’ interest were made at this stage in proceedings. 
  
  
20     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
           

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendment; 

  
       Councillor H Spratt gave apologies for absence. 

  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
21     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced that a Flood and Water Management Workshop would be held on 
26 April 2022 to raise awareness of a series of themes that fall within the Committee’s remit.  
  
A verbal update was requested regarding the weed build-up in Boston and the River Witham 
from the Environment Agency (EA). Peter Reilly, Operations Manager - Environment Agency, 
reported that: 
  

       The methods which could be used to clear the River Witham could be applied to the 
Ancholme as it was experiencing similar weed build-up. This would be more cost-
efficient as the cost would be shared between the two rivers. 

       A third meeting was organised on the 10 March between various partners and local 
businesses to discuss methods to address the environmental problems reported. 

       The EA were currently identifying
[...]
onsibilities 
relating to the River Witham. 

Councillor T Dyer, Support Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning, 
made the following announcements: 
  

       In November 2022, the National Infrastructure Commission published their review on 
reducing surface-level flooding risks and the amounts of investment needed to 
protect infrastructure against flood risks. It was suggested that £12 billion in 
investments between 2025-2055 would protect properties at risk of flood damage by 
60% 

       On 10 January, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
published their review into the implementation of Section 3 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act; it was recommended that the government must act to implement 
the legislation. The government had accepted this recommendation and the 
Secretary of State for DEFRA positively committed to a public consultation later this 
year. 

       Progress was reported with Section 19 (S.19) Flood Investigations following the 
August 2022 flooding incident, and many had been concluded. After the floods, a 
town-wide Section 19 investigation in Market Rasen was initiated and had since been 
concluded. It deduced that further information on the current capacity of drainage 
assets was needed. A feasibility study and hydraulic flood risk modelling across 
Market Rasen was also recommended to better understand risks to properties. 

       The Executive had provisionally released funding as part of the Development Fund 
Programme to address drainage and flooding issues across the county. There was 
currently a programme of work for investigating, cleansing, and starting repairs in 33 
locations across Lincolnshire which would be completed before the end of this 
financial year. A number of these locations were also subject to ongoing section 19 
investigations. 

  
  
22     FLOOD TEAM UPDATE (INCLUDING SECTION 19 INVESTIGATIONS) 

 
Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, provided 
[...]
he Flood and Water Manager agree to bring a report on the recent developments of 
the Riparian Project to a future Committee meeting. 

       Members commended the work of various agencies who were involved in flood relief 
in Lincolnshire. 
  

RESOLVED: 
1.    That the current list of completed and active flood investigations via the S.19 live-link 

be noted; 
2.    That the updates provided by the Flood Risk Team be reviewed and commented on; 
3.    That the comments made in relation to this item are taken into further consideration 

by Leading Officers and the relevant Portfolio Holders; 
4.    That the enforcement rights relating to the Riparian Project be noted; 
5.    That a response to the S.19 investigation of the High Street in Market Deeping is 

received as soon as possible 

  
  
23     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager delivered a report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the Environment Agency’s (EA) activities in Lincolnshire, 
including progress on key schemes. It was reported that: 
  

Page 8



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

       The Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Beach Management Scheme was provisionally 
scheduled to commence in May 2023 and was also costing other work for approval 
such as various outfall repairs and Chapel Penstock repairs. 

       Water course modelling in Wainfleet was almost complete. 
       The Natural Flood Management R&D Scheme in the Swanton Eau catchment of the 

South Forty Foot Drain had commenced. This involved ongoing natural flood risk 
measures to address the regular flooding to Awaton, Threekingham and Spanby. 

       Public drop-in sessions had been scheduled to inform residents of works and 
progress in Wainfleet. 

       The Boston Barrier works were expected to conclude before the end of 2024. This 
would provide protection to 525 additional properties from tidal flooding, taking the 
total numbe
[...]
 were held with key stakeholders, and a business case had been 
submitted to the Large Projects Review Group (LPRG) which was currently being 
appraised.  

During consideration of the report, the following was noted: 

Page 9



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
  

       Ecological questions about river-life were raised, especially in instances where water 
was trapped or there was a lack of base-water. The Area Flood and Coastal Risk 
Manager provided assurance that the purpose of the augmentation flow was to 
ensure wildlife was safe in those water conditions. 

       The Slea Navigation Trust was a key stakeholder, and it was thusly assured that the 
navigation restoration works would not be negatively impacted by removing the 
obstructive historical structures in the Slea. 

       A Committee site-visit to the Slea was suggested to be scheduled following the Flood 
and Water Management Workshop in April. 

RESOLVED 
1.    That the update offered by the Environment Agency be received; 
2.    That the satisfaction of the Committee is recorded in relation to the works being 

undertaken in Lincolnshire by the Environment Agency; and 
3.    That the comments from the discussion be forwarded by the EA representatives to 

relevant colleagues and interested parties. 

  
  
24     ANGLIAN WATER UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update from Jonathan Glerum, Flood Risk Manager, on Anglian 
Water’s activities in Lincolnshire. It was reported that: 
  

       The Groundwater Project continued to support Lincolnshire despite its vulnerability 
to a change in the climate. 

       Potential risks to assets along Lincolnshire’s coastline were being explored. 
       Identifying a strategic approach to long-term planning from the perspective of water 

recycling remained a high priority for Anglian Water; £1 billion had been invested to 
improve water quality and reach the net-zero target of 2030. 

       Lincolnshire conti
[...]
d flood authority, LCC to write to Ofgem and DEFRA about the specific 

challenges raised by standing charges and electricity costs  
2.    That the Committee writes to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities in support of lobbying efforts already engaged with by the department 
by district colleagues, boards and ADA in soliciting a Section 31 grant to support 
additional costs or a variation in a referendum cap for authorities which pay a 
special-levy 

  
  
26     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its Work Programme. It was 
noted that:  
  

 In the future, the Scrutiny Officer could liaise with members of the Centre Port 
project at the Wash to invite them to a future Committee meeting. 

  
RESOLVED 
        That the Work Programme be approved, subject to the addition of the item listed 
above. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.42 am 

Page 14



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Flood & Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 May 2023 

Subject: 
Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 
investigations)  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To provide an update to Committee on the recent work of the Flood and Water team 
including informing the Committee of the status of all current flood investigations 
being undertaken in the County. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

Members are asked: 
 

1. To view the current list of completed and active flood investigations online at 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/flood-risk-management/flood-investigations 

 
2. Inform Democratic Services in advance if they wish to raise any particular sites 

at the forthcoming Committee meeting. 
 

3. To note and comment as required on updates provided on the work of the 
Floods and Water Team.  


[...]
ank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 May 2023 

Subject: Project Groundwater (Greater Lincolnshire) 
 

Summary:  

This paper is a cover report for the presentation on Project Groundwater (Greater 
Lincolnshire) that will be delivered at the meeting and consists of an overview of 
Project progress to date. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

1. Review and comment on the contents of the cover report and presentation; 
and, 

2. Comment on the project and provide feedback to relevant Leading Officers and 
Portfolio Holders. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Project Groundwater (Greater Lincolnshire) is a new project aimed at better 
understanding the effects of groundwater across the Greater Lincolnshire area. The 
project is one of 25 successful schemes awarded funding by Defra as part of the £200m 
Flood and Coastal Innovation Programme, announced in 2020. Following the successful 
approval of an Outline Business Case Project Groundwater (Greater Lincolnshire) has been 
awarded £7.18m to carry out research and deliver practical solutions on the ground 
between now and the end of March 2027. 
 
Groundwater is the least understood flooding mechanism across Greater Lincolnshire, and 
the project will create a better understanding of groundwater and how it can be managed, 
both in terms of flood risk and as a resource. 
 
Working with communities in Bourne, Barton-upon-Humber and Barrow-upon-Humber, 
Grimsby, and Scopwick – and also in collaboration with Lincoln University, over the coming 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



years, the results of this project will help inform future thinking to how organisations 
across the county, and more widely, approach challenges around groundwater. 
 
A presentation is attached to this report in Appendix A. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
That Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee receives the cover report and 
presentation and make comments on the actions taken to date and next steps for the 
project.  
 
3. Consultation 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
5. Appendices 
N/A  
 
This report was written by Vicky Jones (Flood Resilience Program Co-Ordinator, 
vicky.jones@lincolnshire.gov.uk, 07436057029) and Brett Rycroft-Jones (Flood Resilience 
Program Co-Ordinator, brett.rycroft-jones@lincolnshire.gov.uk, 07387530652). 

Page 22



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 May 2023 

Subject: Lincolnshire Riparian Project update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper is a cover report for the presentation on the Lincolnshire Riparian that will 
be delivered at the meeting and consists of an overview of the development of the 
Council’s approach to the network of riparian watercourses across Lincolnshire, along 
with strengthened engagement with riparian landowners.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

(1) Review and comment on the contents of the cover report and presentation; 
and, 

(2) Comment on the project and provide feedback to relevant Leading Officers and 
Portfolio Holders. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
In response to impacts experienced during recent rainfall events from riparian 
watercourses, the Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Partnership (“the 
Partnership”) has been, in collaboration with North and North East Lincolnshire Council’s, 
exploring how existing ways of working can be improved, to implement a more robust, co-
ordinated, and sustainable approach to reducing the risk of flooding from riparian assets 
and watercourses. 
 
This repo
[...]
e. 
 
2. Conclusion

Members are requested to review and make comment on the contents of the cover 
report and presentation and provide feedback to leading officers on the progress of the 
project and the proposed next steps. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

4. Appendices 
 
N/A 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Ryan Davies, who can be contacted on 07917 520900 or 
Ryan.Davies@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 February 2023 

Subject: 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of greatest 
benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme. The work programme will be reviewed at each 
meeting of the Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add 
value to the work of the Council and its partners. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee is invited to: - 
 

(1) review, consider and comment on the work programme; and, 
 

(2) highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be included 
for consideration in the work programme; and note the terms of reference of the 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee, as agreed by the County 
Council. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair, and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
S
[...]
incolnshire Reservoirs- Update 

• Sewage Scheme 
 
4. Conclusion 

Members of the Committee are invited to review, consider and comment on the work 
programme and highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be 
included for consideration in the work programme. 
 
Consideration should be given to the items included in the work programme as well as any 
'items to be programmed' that may be listed. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Not Applicable 

 
6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 

07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 29

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th February 2023
	5 Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 investigations)
	6 Project Groundwater (Greater Lincolnshire)
	7 Lincolnshire Riparian Project update
	9 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 15 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R P H REID (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, M Brookes, S Bunney, K J Clarke 
and G J Taylor 
 
District Councillors P Vaughan (City of Lincoln Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey 
District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Morgan Wray (Environment Agency) 
 
Councillors   , attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Ryan Davies (Assistant Flood Risk Officer), Simon 
Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning Officer - Flood 
Risk) 
  
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Austin (Boston Borough 
Council), Helen Crawford (South Kesteven District Council), Andrew Hagues, Lucille Hagues 
(North Kesteven District Council), and Fiona Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council). 
  
  
28     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no interests declared at this point in proceedings.  
  
  
29     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting are approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
  
  
30     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2023 
 
The Chairman had attended the Flood and Water Management Workshop on 26th April 2023 
at County Offices, and thanked the Flood Team, the Emergency Planning Team, the 
Environment Agency (EA), Internal Drainage Boards (IDBs), Anglian Water and Canal & River 
Trust for their contributions. He informed the Committee that materials from the Workshop 
would be made available for members. 
  
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning made the 
following announcements: 

       He agreed to continue to liaise with the government regarding the IDB levy issue on 
behalf of the Committee. 

       East Lindsey had experienced surface level flooding on 5th May in Little Carlton, 
Carlton and Manby. The Flood and Water Team had conducted site visits and Section 
19 investigations had been initiated where internal flooding was reported. 

       Officers were liaising with Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board to collate data regarding 
the recent flood events in Lincolnshire and to address issues experienced. 

       Market Rasen and Middle Rasen were affected by a localised rainstorm on 11th May 
2023; although there were no instances of internal flooding, damage to roads had 
been reported. 

       Works commenced on 15th May 2023 for the Long Bennington Surface Water Flood 
Relief Scheme which would protect 50 properties from future flood risk. 

       Officers and members continued to engage with strategic flood and water resource 
projects across the county in collaboration with LCC partners. 

       The government had announced the implementation of Schedule 3 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010 which would involve a change in legislation meaning 
that Sustainable urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) would be the responsibility of LCC 
from April 2024. 

Members raised the following points in response to the Executive Councillor’s 
announcements: 

       Members noted that flooding caused mental health difficulties for residents. 
       It was vital that the balance was correct between investing in present flooding events 

and the potential future impact of climate change. 
       LCC was adopting a ‘One Council’ approach to new developments to ensure 

mitigating against flood risks was part of the planning process; it was assured District 
Council’s would see a more consistent approach towards flood prevention from LCC 
moving forward. 

       LCC’s ‘floodline’ had been renamed under the Customer Service Centre to prevent 
confusion with the Environment Agency’s ‘floodline’ service. 

       Members considered circulating an article in the County News magazine about how 
residents can manage surface level flooding. 

  
  
31     FLOOD AND WATER TEAM UPDATE (INCLUDING SECTION 19 INVESTIGATIONS) 



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 MAY 2023 
 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager on the 
recent work of the Flood Risk team including Section 19 investigation. The following matters 
were reported: 

       Members noted that the report was written prior to the recent extreme rainfall 
events. 

       The backlog of Section 19 (S19) investigations had been cleared. 
       The Flood and Water Team reacted swiftly to recent surface level flooding 

particularly in East Lindsey, and the receptiveness of residents was appreciated. 
       A townwide modelling report had been commissioned to fully investigate the flood in 

Market Rasen from August 2022 to gain a better understanding of the capacity of the 
drainage systems in the town and identify areas for improvement. Dedicated capital 
funding had already been set aside by the Team. 

       Under Section 3 of the of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, LCC would 
become a Sustainable urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) approving body; the 
Development Management Team were establishing working groups and liaising with 
colleagues in the wider flood and water partnership in preparation for this change. 

       A contractor had been appointed for the Long Bennington Flood Alleviation Scheme 
and the works would have a significant impact on residents by protecting in excess  
of 50 homes from surface water flooding.  

       The Flood and Water Team continued to review and adapt the Capital Flood Risk 
Programme and were currently focusing on Market Rasen and Spalding. 

Members considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
       The Committee praised the reduction of the backlog of S19 investigations. 
       It was requested more information be shared with the Committee regarding LCC 

becoming a SuDS approving body when more information was available. 

RESOLVED 
1.      That the Committee views the current list of completed and active flood 

investigations that are available online at the address indicated on page 15 of the 
agenda. 

2.      That Democratic Services (Scrutiny Officer) be informed in advance if Members wish 
to raise any particular sites at the forthcoming Committee meeting. 

3.      That the Committee notes and comments as required on updates provided on the 
work of the Flood Risk Team 

4.      That comments raised in the discussion be cascaded to relevant Leading Officers and 
Portfolio holders for their information and consideration as required. 

  
  
32     PROJECT GROUNDWATER (GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE) 

 
Brett Rycroft-Jones, Flood Resilience Programme Coordinator and Vicky Jones, Flood 
Resilience Programme Coordinator delivered a verbal and visual presentation on Project 



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2023 
 
Groundwater. The presentation provided an overview of the effects of groundwater in the 
Greater Lincolnshire Area. Members considered the contents of the presentation, and the 
following points were highlighted in discussion: 

       Members praised the ongoing collaborative work with the University of Lincoln which 
had been undertaken for a number of projects. 

       Members questioned the groundwater issues experienced in Grimsby and officers 
noted that it was a longstanding issue exacerbated by climate change. It was 
highlighted that allotments in the area were not tended to therefore the area was 
currently unfit for purpose. 

       The Committee requested a site visit to a location where a project was being 
undertaken, and officers agreed this would have value and ensure accountability. 

RESOLVED 
1.      That the Committee receives the report and presentation and is satisfied on the 

detail on the progress of schemes reported. 
2.      That the feedback from the discussion in relation to this item be passed on to 

Leading Officers and Portfolio holders for their information and consideration as 
required. 

  
  
33     LINCOLNSHIRE RIPARIAN PROJECT UPDATE 

 
Ryan Davies, Flood Risk Officer, delivered a verbal and visual presentation on the Riparian 
Project and provided an overview of the development of the Council’s approach to the 
network of riparian watercourses across Lincolnshire, along with strengthened engagement 
with riparian landowners. Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the presentation, and the 
following points were raised: 

       Establishing riparian ownership on roads was highly complex as ownership 
documentation could date back to the 19th century or earlier (if records existed). 
Consequently, ownership responsibility was considered on a case-by-case basis. 

       The Flood and Water Team would provide clarity on how riparian rights were 
enforced following requests from members. The Flood and Water Manager noted 
that IDBs carried out enforcement functions and assured that court was avoided at 
all costs; amicable correspondence and site visits tended to resolve issues. 

       Despite a lack of comprehensive records of accurate riparian responsibilities, it was 
assured that there was an active list of watercourses which was constantly under 
review. 

       It was suggested that an article be published on riparian rights in the County News 
magazine to improve engagement with riparian owners. 

       Members and officers suggested that LCC work with Parish Councils to circulate 
information about riparian rights and responsibilities to communities. 

       Officers and members agreed that the maintenance of riparian drains should be 
considered as part of the planning process at the earliest stage of development. 



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 MAY 2023 
 

       The Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager – Environment Agency emphasised the 
importance of seeking riparian advice from risk management authorities on whether 
maintenance work required consent or permits and noted that landowners ought to 
be encouraged to carry out their own maintenance. 

       Members questioned whether there was scope for LCC to take national leadership on 
riparian responsibilities, and the Flood and Water Manager agreed this would be 
possible once more information was known about riparian rights given LCCs 
leadership on the matter. 

  
RESOLVED 

1.      That the Committee reviews and is satisfied with the contents of the cover report 
and presentation.  

2.      That comments from the discussion be passed on to Leading Officers and Portfolio 
holders for their information and consideration as required.  

3.      That the Committee notes the importance of the responsibility of riparian ownership 
boundaries and notes the importance of responsibility with landowners. 

  
34     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report by Morgan Wray ,Flood and Coastal Risk Manager, which 
provided an update on Environment Agency (EA) activities in Lincolnshire including progress 
on key capital schemes. Multiple projects were summarised in terms of their background, 
updates since the last Committee meeting, and how each scheme aligned with flood and 
coastal erosion risk management (FCERM) schemes. Members considered the report, and 
the following points were highlighted in discussion: 

       Members questioned how compatible objectives were of managing water levels and 
restoring the River Witham under the River Slea project. The Flood and Coastal Risk 
Manager gave assurance that the EA was engaged with consultations with the 
Sleaford Navigation Trust, and conversations were ongoing with other local partners 
to take ambitions into account and ensure they are realised in the future. 

       The absence of Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water, was noted and the Committee 
recorded their thanks for his ongoing work. 
  

RESOLVED 
That the Committee receives the update offered by the Environment Agency and 

notes the progress of works being undertaken in Lincolnshire. 

  
  
35     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its Work Programme. It was 



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2023 
 
noted that members requested a site visit be scheduled to view some of the workings of 
Project Groundwater, which Officers agreed to schedule and facilitate before the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED 
            That the Work Programme be approved. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 


